models used to measure SIRR. The key assumptions pertain to the expected funding profile of mortgage rate commitments, fixed rate loan prepayment

behaviour, term deposit redemption behaviour, the treatment of non-maturity deposits and equity. All assumptions are derived empirically based on

historical client behaviour, balance sheet composition and product pricing with the consideration of possible forward-looking changes. All models and

assumptions used to measure SIRR are subject to independent oversight by Risk Management. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives, primarily

interest rate swaps, are used to manage these risks.

The following table shows the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase and 100 basis point decrease in

interest rates on projected 12-month net interest income and the economic value of equity (EVE) for our structural balance sheet, assuming no

subsequent hedging.

Structural interest rate sensitivity – measures

$ millions (pre-tax), as at

2024

Apr. 30

2024

Jan. 31

2023

Apr. 30

 CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total

100 basis point increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 216 $ 89 $ 305 $ 163 $ 114 $ 277 $ 276 $ 83 $ 359

Increase (decrease) in EVE (820) (367) (1,187) (787) (363) (1,150) (502) (290) (792)

100 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (273) (88) (361) (217) (111) (328) (328) (62) (390)

Increase (decrease) in EVE 724 380 1,104 708 379 1,087 413 311 724

(1) Includes CAD and other currency exposures.

38 CIBC SECOND QUARTER 2024

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash or its equivalent in a timely and cost-effective manner to meet financial obligations as they come due.

Common sources of liquidity risk inherent in banking services include unanticipated withdrawals of deposits, the inability to replace maturing debt, credit

and liquidity commitments, and additional pledging or other collateral requirements.

Our approach to liquidity risk management supports our business strategy, aligns with our risk appetite and adheres to regulatory expectations.